©
GOVERNMENT OF TAMIL NADU
2018

[Regd. No. TN/CCN/467/2012-14 [R. Dis. No. 197/2009.

[Price: Rs. 1.60 Paise.



TAMIL NADU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 39]

CHENNAI, WEDNESDAY, SEPTEMBER 26, 2018 Purattasi 10, Vilambi, Thiruvalluvar Aandu–2049

Part III—Section 1(b)

Service Rules including Ad hoc Rules, Regulations, etc., issued by Secretariat Departments.

NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

CONTENTS

	Pages.
HIGHER EDUCATION DEPARTMENT	
Amendments to the Special Rules for Tamil Nadu Collegiate Education Service	122
TRANSPORT DEPARTMENT	
Amendment to the Ad hoc Rules for the Post of Stock Verifier in Motor Vehicles Maintenance Department	122-123
Department	122-120

NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

HIGHER EDUCATION DEPARTMENT

Amendments to the Special Rules for Tamil Nadu Collegiate Educational Service

[G.O. Ms. No. 213, Higher Education (F2), 5th September 2018, ஆவணி 20, விளம்பி, திருவள்ளுவர் ஆண்டு–2049.]

No. SRO B-73/2018.— In exercise of the powers conferred by the proviso to Article 309 of the Constitution of India, the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby makes the following amendment to the Special Rules for Tamil Nadu Collegiate Educational Service [Section 8 B in Volume-II of the Tamil Nadu Services Manual, 2016].

- 2. (a) The amendments 1, 2, 3, 5 and 6 shall be deemed to have come into force on the 15th September 2016.
 - (b) The amendments 4 (i) & (ii) hereby made shall be deemed to have come into force on the 1st January 2006.
 - (c) The amendment 4 (iv) hereby made shall be deemed to have come into force with effect from 21-11-2017.

AMENDMENTS.

In the said Special Rules,

- (1) in rule 2(b), for the expression "sub rule (14) of rule 2 in part I Preliminary of the Tamil Nadu State and Subordinate Service Rules" the expression "Section 3(r) of the Tamil Nadu Government Servants (Conditions of Service) Act, 2016 [Tamil Nadu Act, 14 of 2016]" shell be substituted.
- (2) in rule 3, for the expression "(General Rule 22)" the expression "[Section 27 of the Tamil Nadu Government Servants (Conditions of Service) Act, 2016 (Tamil Nadu Act, 14 of 2016)]" shall be substituted.
- (3) in rule 4 (a), for the expression "(General Rule 21)" the expression "[Section 26 of the Tamil Nadu Government Servants (Conditions of Service) Act, 2016, Tamil Nadu Act, 14 of 2016)]" shall be substituted.
 - (4) in rule 5, in sub-rule (a), in the Table, in column (2),
- (i) against the entry "3(a) Assistant Professors of Arts Colleges" in column (1), for the expression "35 years", the expression "57 years" shall be substituted.
- (ii) against the entry "3 (b) Assistant Professors of Training Colleges" in column (1) for the expression "35 years" the expression "57 years" shall be substituted.
- (iii) against the entry "4. Director of Physical Education including Director of Physical Education in Law, Medical and Veterinary Colleges" in column (1) for the expression "35 years" the expression "57 years" shall be substituted.
- (iv) against the entry "5. College Librarian" in column (1) for the expression "35 years" the expression "57 years" shall be substituted.
- (5) in the 'Explanation' under rule 5, for the entries, "the first day of July of the year in which the selection for appointment is made the entries "the first day of July of the year in which the vacancy is notified" shall be substituted;
- (6) in the seventh Proviso to rule 6(a), for the expression "General rule 22" the expression "[Section 27 of the Tamil Nadu Government Servants (Conditions of Service) Act, 2016 (Tamil Nadu Act, 14 of 2016)]" shall be substituted.

MANGAT RAM SHARMA, Principal Secretary to Government.

TRANSPORT DEPARTMENT

Amendment to the Ad hoc Rules for the Post of Stock Verifier in Motor Vehicles Maintenance Department

[G.O. Ms. No. 266, Transport (H1), 10th September 2018, ஆவணி 25, விளம்பி, திருவள்ளுவர் ஆண்டு-2049.]

No. SRO B-74/2018.— In exercise of the powers conferred by the proviso to Articles 309 of the Constitution of India, the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby makes the following amendment to the rules published with the Transport Department Notification II in S.R.O. A1083/1972, dated the 9th November 1972, at page 1469 of Part V of the *Tamil Nadu Government Gazette*, dated the 20th December 1972 and subsequently amended.

AMENDMENT.

In the said rules, in rule 5, in sub-rule (b), in THE TABLE for the entry "3. Stock Verifier" in column (1) and the entries relating thereto in column (2), the following entries, shall, respectively, be substituted, namely:-

- "3. Stock Verifier
- (i) Must possess a Diploma in Mechanical Engineering or Automobile Engineering awarded by the State Board of Technical Education and Training, Chennai or of a recognized Institution or Board and;
- (ii) Must have special knowledge of Automobile Spare parts and must possess practical experience for not less than 3(three) years in any Automobile Workshop.

Explanation:-

- (i) An Automobile Workshop shall mean an Automobile Workshop satisfying the definition of "factory" in Section 2(m) of the Factories Act, 1948.
- (ii) Factory shall mean "factory" as defined in Section 2(m) of the Factories Act, 1948".

P.W.C. DAVIDAR , Additional Chief Secretary to Government.